
B
 SLP(C)No. 16771 OF 2000
.PL56
                    IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

                     CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

                     CIVIL APPEAL NO.2828 OF 2002.@@
                     CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
               (Arising out of SLP(C) No.16771 of 2000)

        Nagaraj                                 ..... Appellant

                                versus

        Rayanagouda & Anr.                      .... Respondents

                              O R D E R@@
                              CCCCCCCCC

L.......L.......I.......T.......T.......T.......T.......T.......T..J....T.......T.......T.....
..T.......T.......T.......T.......T.......T.......T....R.

.SP2
                Leave granted.
                The  High  Court by the impugned order came  to  the
        conclusion  that  the  income  of  the  appellant  was  only
        Rs.1,000/-  per  mensem.   This finding is assailed  in  the
        above  appeal  primarily on the ground that even as per  the
        Schedule  to the Motor Vehicles Act, the court ought to have
        taken  the income of the appellant at Rs.15,000/- per annum.
        Taking  into  consideration the facts and  circumstances  of
        this case as also the nature of injury which has resulted in
        paralysis,  we agree with the contention advanced on  behalf
        of  the  appellant and modify the award of the  High  Court,
        taking Rs.15,000/- per annum as the basis and grant a sum of
        Rs.2,70,000/-  as  compensation payable towards  the  injury
        suffered  by  the  appellant to which a sum  of  Rs.50,000/-
        payable   towards  medical  expenses   and  another  sum  of
        Rs.35,000/-  payable  towards  pains  and  suffering  and  a
                                                          ...2..
.PA
                                   - 2 -

        further  sum  of  Rs.25,000/-  under the  head  of  loss  of
        amenities  shall  be added.  Thus, we award a total  sum  of
        Rs.3,80,000/- with interest @ 9% from the date of the claim.
                In  modification  of the awards made by  the  courts
        below, we direct the said sum of Rs.3,80,000/- (Rupees three
        lakhs and eight thousand  only) with interest, as stipulated
        hereinabove,  shall be paid to the appellant.  The appeal is
        allowed to that extent.

.SP1

                                        .......................J
                                        (N. SANTOSH HEGDE)

        New Delhi                       .......................J
        April 19, 2002                  (DORAISWAMY RAJU)
.PA



ITEM No.202                  Court No.11                  SECTION IVA
                                                          A/N MATTER

                S U P R E M E   C O U R T   O F   I N D I A
                          RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

   Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.16771/2000

  NAGARAJ                                                   Petitioner (s)

                              VERSUS

  RAYANAGOUDA & ANR.                                        Respondent (s)

( For Final Disposal )

  Date : 19/04/2002 This  Petition  was  called on for hearing today.

  CORAM :
           HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
           HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE DORAISWAMY RAJU

  For Petitioner (s)
                        Ms. Kiran Suri,Adv.

  For Respondent (s)    Mr. A.K. Kaul, Adv.
                        Mr. Anil Kumar Jha,Adv.

          UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
                              O R D E R

........L.......I.......T.......T.......T.......T.......T.......J

                Leave granted.
                The  appeal  is  allowed in terms of  the  signed
        order.

.SP1

          Madhu                                (Prem Prakash)
                                                Court Master
                Signed order is placed on the file.


